
No. 06-4876

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.
BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL NWIDOR, KENDRICKS
DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE
J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS
NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father
CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY; SHELL TRANSPORT AND
TRADING COMPANY, PLC,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF WIWA PLAINTIFF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY
JENNIFER M. GREEN
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: 212-614-6431

MARCO B. SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ATS Creates a Federal Common Law Claim to Vindicate Violations of Customary International Law	3
A. Uniform federal rules apply to determine who is liable for ATS violations	4
B. Where international law is relevant, a variety of international sources may be consulted	5
II. The Abuses Alleged Here Fall Within Accepted Definitions of Crimes Against Humanity, Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment, and Arbitrary Arrest and Detention	8
A. The alleged abuses constitute crimes against humanity	8
B. The alleged abuses amount to CIDT	10
C. The alleged abuses violate norms against arbitrary arrests and detentions	11
III. Federal and International Law Recognize Theories of Secondary and Corporate Liability in ATS Cases	12
A. Aiding and abetting is actionable under the ATS	12
B. General agency principles applicable in ATS cases allow principals, including corporations, to be held liable for acts of their agents ...	14

C.	Federal and international law recognize conspiracy liability	17
D.	International law recognizes criminal liability for participation in a joint criminal enterprise, similar to civil conspiracy	18
1.	Joint criminal enterprise liability is established in customary international law	19
2.	The elements of joint criminal enterprise are similar to civil conspiracy	20
IV.	Corporations Are Not Exempt From Claims of Torture, Extrajudicial Execution, and CIDT	22
A.	Corporations may be held liable under the TVPA	22
1.	The term “individual” may include corporations	23
2.	Congress intended to exclude states, not corporations	24
3.	Excluding corporate liability produces absurd results	25
4.	The cases finding no corporate liability rest on faulty analysis	25
B.	The TVPA does not preclude torture, extrajudicial execution, or CIDT claims against corporations	27
1.	Congress intended the TVPA to duplicate ATS remedies	28
2.	ATS claims not covered by the TVPA could not be preempted under any interpretation.	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	17
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Burlington Industrial, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	4
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Investment & Development Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Cabello v. Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	23, 25, 26
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	30

<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	7
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	8
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	28, 30
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	6
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	4
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	7
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d. Cir. 2003)	5, 15
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	18
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	7, 22, 26

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Lacarno v. Drummond</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	25
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga 2002)	13
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	8
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	24
<i>Phoenix Can. Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13, 17
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , F.3d __, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8430 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2007)	4, 5, 14
<i>Sinaltrainal v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 725 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28

<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293, 304 n.12 (3d Cir. 2002).	.24
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	7

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(3).	.26
8 U.S.C. § 1324	26
15 U.S.C § 6602(5)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1693a(5)	23
18 U.S.C. § 229A	26
18 U.S.C. §1111	23
18 U.S.C. § 2340(1)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1350	passim
28 U.S.C. §1369(3)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, 1991 WL 255964	24, 28
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662	passim

State Cases

<i>State ex rel. America Union Telegraph Co. v. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St. 296 (1880)	23
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

International and Foreign Authorities

- Bohjaraj A/L Kasinathan v. Nagarajan A/L Verappan & Annor*,
6 M.L.J. 497 (H.Ct. Temerloh 2001) (Malay.) 15
- C.C. (Civil Code) § 2049 (1991) (Italy) 15
- C. Civ. (Civil Code) art. 1384 (1994) (France) 16
- Carrington v. Attorney Gen.*, [1972] N.Z.L.R. 1106 (Auk. S. Ct.) 16
- Codigo Civil (Civil Code) art. 800 (1981) (Portugal) 16
- Johnson & Johnson (Ir.) Ltd. v. CP Sec. Ltd.*, [1986] I.R. 362
(H.Ct.) (Ir.) 15
- Military & Paramilitary Activities In & Against Nicaragua*
(*Nicaragua v. United States*), 1986 I.C.J. 14 ¶¶77-78
(Judgment of June 27, 1986) 16, 17
- Minpō (Civil Code) art. 715 (1997) (Japan). 16
- NK v. Minister of Safety & Sec.*, (9) B.C.L.R. 835 (CC)
(S. Afr. 2005) 15
- On v. Attorney Gen.*, [1987] H.K.L.R. 331 (C.A.) (H.K.) 17
- Prosecutor v. Furundzija*,
Case No. IT-95-17/1
(ICTY Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998). 13, 14
- Prosecutor v. Kayishema*,
Case No. ICTR-95-1-T
(ICTR Trial Chamber May 21, 1999) 19
- Prosecutor v. Kunarac*,
Case No. IT-96-23 (ICTY Trial Chamber Feb. 22, 2001) . . 14

<i>Prosecutor v. Kvocka</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-A (ICTY Appeals Chamber Feb. 28, 2005)	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A (ICTY Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999)..	19, 20
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-2003-01-I (SCLC Mar. 16, 2006)	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32 (ICTY Appeals Chamber Feb. 25, 2004)	21
<i>Rwamakuba v. Prosecutor</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR72.4 (ICTR Appeals Chamber Oct. 22, 2004)	19
Section 831 BGB (Civil Code) (1975) (Germany).	16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 772 (6 th ed. 1990).	23
Hamilton, Harrison & Matthews Advocates, <i>Kenya</i> , in 2 <i>International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	16
Juan Francisco Torres Landa & R. Barrera, <i>Mexico</i> , in 2 <i>International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	16
Konstantin Obolensky & Akhmed Glashev, <i>Russia</i> , in 2 <i>International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	16

Leopoldo Olavarria Campagna, <i>Venezuela, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	16
Philip Sifrid A. Fortun, Mylene Marcia-Creencia, et al., <i>Philippines, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	16
Samuel Hong, <i>Malaysia, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	16
William E. Butler, <i>Russian Law</i> , 389-91 (Oxford University Press) (2d ed. 2003)	16
